
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 13th March, 2014 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hammond 
Councillor Hannides 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
R Wharton, The Church of England (Dioceses of 
Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

• Environmental: Encouraging new house 
building and improving existing homes; 
making the city more attractive and 
sustainable. 

 
• Holding the Executive to account by 

questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

• One Council: Developing an engaged, 
skilled and motivated workforce; 
implementing better ways of working to 
manage reduced budgets and increased 
demand.  

 
Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
t
[...]
on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
January 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

  
To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of Item 8a. 
 
Item 8a the Cabinet report is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on 
category 5 (legal professional privilege) and category 3 (financial and business affairs 
of the Authority) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because the overriding 



 

principle in relation to legal professional privilege favours maintaining openness of 
communication between lawyer and client as a fundamental principle in relation to the 
administration of justice. Such communications would only be disclosed in very limited 
circumstances where a strong argument in favour of release outweighed the primary 
principle of privilege. The release of such privileged advice would undermine the 
Council’s ability to take timely and appropriate confidential legal advice in the future. 
The financial information contained in this report is not in the public interest to disclose 
as it would prejudice the Council’s ability to meet its statutory duties in relation to Best 
Value if the information was released into the public domain and undermine the 
Council’s ability to reach appropriate settlement arrangements in due course. 
  
 

8 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing items requested for discussion from 
the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 
a) Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social Care Non Residential 

Care  
  

Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming confidential cabinet 
decision “Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social Care Non 
Residential Care”, attached.  
 

b) Changes to Housing Allocations Policy  
  

Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming  cabinet decision 
“Changes to Housing Allocations Policy”, attached. 
  
 

9 FAMILIES MATTER UPDATE  
 

  
Report of the Director, People, providing an update on the progress made in relation to 
the “Families Matter” programme, attached.  
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the actions of the executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 5 March 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 



 
- 21 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hammond, 
Hannides, Keogh, Mintoff, Morrell and Stevens 
 

 
42. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Mrs Topp and that Mr Blackshaw had retired and Mr 
R Wharton had been nominated as the Appointed Member for the Church of England 
(Dioceses of Winchester and Portsmouth).     The vacant Labour Group member had 
still to be named. 
 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee Meeting on 12th December 2013 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

44. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Transformation, providing an 
update on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation programme 
during the 3rd quarter of 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that the next quarterly report to the Committee on transformation includes a 
high level summary of savings targets set against the Council’s budget gap 
and a list of transformation projects with timescales, milestones and projected 
savings against them; 

 
(ii) that the Committee receives a breakdown of all transformation expenditure 

across the Council since April 2013;  and 
 

(iii) that the performance of the Families Matter programme is discussed at a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
45. STREET CLEANSING PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of City Services, providing an 
overview of the City Council’s street cleansing operations and performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that information is circulated to the Committee on complaints to the street 
cleansing service, broken down by street/neighbourhood; 

 

Agenda Item 6



 
- 22 - 

 

(ii) that information on street cleansing frequencies for residential streets is 
circulated to the Committee;  and 

 
(iii) that, by January 2015, the Council publishes on its website backdated 

information on how often streets have been cleansed. 
 
 

46. CITY STATUS - 50TH BIRTHDAY CELEBRATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, outlining the 
work underway under the leadership of Southampton Connect, to develop plans to 
celebrate the 50th anniversary of Southampton being awarded City Status during 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Leader considers procuring a range of commemorative 
memorabilia to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the city status award.  
 

47. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 
It was noted that Waste Management Policy, Action Item 3 (a) was still “in progress” 
and that a summary of the relevant legal opinion on  green waste in household waste 
wheelie bins was still to be circulated to scrutiny members. 
 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 
DATE OF DECISION: 13th MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Item 8 a  is confidential, the confidentiality of which is based on category 5 (legal 
professional privilege) and category 3 (financial and business affairs of the Authority) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the 
public interest to disclose this information because the overriding principle in relation to 
legal professional privilege favours maintaining openness of communication between 
lawyer and client as a fundamental principle in relation to the administration of justice. 
Such communications would only be disclosed in very limited circumstances where a 
strong argument in favour of release outweighed the primary principle of privilege. The 
release of such privileged advice would undermine the Council’s ability to take timely 
and appropriate confidential legal advice in the future. The financial information 
contained in this report is not in the public interest to disclose as it would prejudice the 
Council’s ability to meet its statutory duties in relation to Best Value if the information 
was released into the public domain and undermine the Council’s ability to reach 
appropriate settlement arrangements in due course. 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan items listed in paragraph 

3 of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Forward Plan for the period March 2014 – June 2014 has been circulated 

to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The 
following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 
Health and Adult 
Social Care 

Past practice in assessing contributions 
for adult social care non residential care 

Cllr Vinson 

Housing and 
Sustainability 

Proposed Changes to the Housing 
Allocations Policy 

Cllr Moulton 
 

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members of 
the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 3

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. 8 a Briefing paper detailing the issues relating to the forthcoming confidential 

cabinet decision “Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social 
Care Non Residential Care”, attached.  

2. 8 b Briefing Paper – Proposed Changes to the Housing Allocations Policy 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
  

SUBJECT: PAST PRACTICE IN ASSESSING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE NON RESIDENTIAL CARE 

DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 This report, which is to be published on 10 March, will be presented to Cabinet on 18 

March 2014 for decision.  The report provides an outline of the investigation into the 
impact on customers of the past financial assessment practice for non residential 
care. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1. A copy of the Cabinet Report and associated appendices which provide full details of 

the proposals will be published on 10th March 2014.   
RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 Financial 
2. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report. 
 Property / Other 
3. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report. 
 Legal 
4. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report. 
 Policy 
5. This information will be outlined in the Cabinet report. 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 Report and appendices to be published on 10 March 2014 
Further Information Available From: Name: Carol Valentine 
 Tel:  023 8083 3802 

E-mail:  Carol.valentine@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 8a



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

  

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 A report is scheduled to be presented to the 18 March 2014 meeting of Cabinet 

requesting the approval of a number of changes to the Council’s Allocation Policy.  
Following changes introduced in the Localism Act 2011 and in statutory guidance on 
allocations published in June 2012 the Council has been undertaking a review of its 
current Allocations Policy.  Additionally the current policy has over the years become 
multi-layered and complex to administer meaning it is not always as easy as it 
should be for residents and applicants to understand how housing is allocated and 
therefore the review has also attempted to simplify the allocations criteria, reduce 
administrative processes to enable us to assess housing need in a more timely way 
and ensure that housing is available to those who most need it. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1. A copy of the Cabinet report and the consultation outcomes is attached to this 

briefing which provides full details of the changes being proposed to Cabinet on 18 
March.   

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 Financial 
2. As outlined in the main report 
 Property / Other 
3. None 
 Legal 
4. The power to allocate housing and develop a scheme for allocation is contained in 

the Housing Act 1996. 
 Policy 
5. As outlined in the main report. 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 Appendix 1 – Draft Cabinet Paper – Changes to Allocations Policy 
 Appendix 2 - Summary of consultation responses 
Further Information Available From: Name: Liz Slater 
 Tel:  023 8083 2582 

E-mail:  Liz.slater@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 8b



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Version Number: 4 
 

1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CHANGES TO HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
DATE OF DECISION: 18 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Liz Slater Tel: 02380832582 
 E-mail: Liz.slater@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 02380832602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report contains a number of recommendations in respect of proposed changes to 
the city council's housing allocation policy.  The changes will enable the council to 
make best use of its own housing stock and of its nomination rights to housing 
association partners’ stock.  They will also enable the service to be run more 
effectively.  Council officers have carried out consultation with stakeholders prior to 
recommending these changes.  A summary of the consultation responses is attached 
at appendix 1. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed changes to 

the allocations policy listed in this report.   
 (ii) It is recommended that Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of 

Housing Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability, to draw up a scheme to provide 
‘transitional protection’ for the small number of applicants affected by 
the proposal to align the city's eligibility criteria relating to size of 
property with the housing benefit regulations. 

 (iii) It is recommended that Cabinet delegate authority to the Head of 
Housing Services, in consultation with the Head of Development, 
Economy and Housing Renewal and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability, to approve the proposed annual lettings 
plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. A key aim of recommendations proposed in this report is to reduce the 

number of applicants waiting for re-housing in Southampton.  The City 
Council’s waiting-list for social housing currently stands at approximately 
15,000 applications.  This represents a significant growth since 2002 when 

Agenda Item 8b
Appendix 1



 

 
Version Number 4 
 

2

legislation required the authority to move to an ‘open’ waiting-list.  
The number of properties available for letting every year through vacancies in 
the council's own stock and via partner housing associations is approximately 
1,700 so only a small pro
[...]
being able to implement a scheme 
at present would be very difficult. As an alternative, it is proposed to begin 
collection of such information through a re-designed application process to 
enable examination of this idea in the future.  

7. Introduce additional priority for applicants for working or volunteering 
This proposal was rejected because the majority of the council’s existing 
tenants of working age are already either in employment or actively seeking 
work. Also, one major aim of changing the allocations policy is to make it 
simpler, speed up the process and reduce the officer time required to handle 
applications, and this would undermine that aim. Such a policy could also 
inadvertently penalise those unable to work, for example, those with severe 
disabilities. We acknowledge that there is support from respondents to the 
consultation for some preference for social housing for those in work but 
views are mixed about what should qualify as work. Difficulties in adopting a 
set of assessments that are fair and consistent are considered too onerous to 
adopt within available resources. However, it is possible to introduce similar 
criteria in a more limited way, through local lettings schemes in new 
developments where the aim is to create a balanced community from the 
outset. The authority also already supports a number of schemes aimed at 
addressing worklessness on the city’s estates. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
8. The proposals in this report are underpinned by three key principles:  

(i) making sure the council's allocations policy is lawful and makes best use 
of stock;  

(ii) removing unnecessary administration so that the service can be operated 
within the reduced means now available to the local authority; and  

(iii) updating the way the service is provided so that it can be modernised in 
accordance with the council's transformation programme. 

9. Officers have carried out a significant consultation exercise prior 
[...]
work for us to take this into account? 
 

How long in work

58, 14%

1, 0%
9, 2%

93, 23%

161, 41%

2, 0%

82, 20%

0-6 months
6 - 12 moNoths
6 - 12 months
6-12 months
Above a year
Don't know
NR

  
Q19: Which statement(s) best describe you? (Please tick all that apply) 
 

Who are you

120, 18%

296, 43%

80, 12%

181, 27%

SCC Tenant
Soton Resident
Applicant on Waitlist
Working in Soton

  

58 (14%) 

1 (0%) 

9 2%) 

93 (23%) 

161 (41%) 

2(0%) 

82 (20%) 

120 (18%) 

296 (43%) 

80 (12%) 

181 (27%) 



 16

Q20: Gender 
 

Gender

251, 61%

141, 35%

15, 4%

Female
Male
NR

 Q21: What is your age? 
 

Age

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

18 - 25
years

26 - 34
years

35 - 44
years

45 - 54
years

55 - 64
years

65 - 74
years

75 - 84
years

85+ NR Under 18

Total

  

15 (4%) 

251 (62%) 

141 (35%) 



 17

Q22: What is your ethnicity (please tick) 
 

Ethnicity

0%
1%
0%
1%
2%
1%
1%

88%

6%

Asian British
Asian or Asian British
Black British
Black or Black British
Mixed
NR
Other
White British
White Other

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FAMILIES MATTER UPDATE 
DATE OF DECISION: 13 MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Linda Haitana Tel: 023 8083 3989 
 E-mail: linda.haitana@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
None 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the progress made in relation to the Families Matter 
programme. Families Matter is a multi-agency programme that works with families 
that have multiple and complex needs. It is a 3 year initiative ending in April 2015 
(with potential extension to 2016), funded by government (DCLG) and is a Payment-
by-Results scheme.  This report focuses on performance data for Families Matter, 
with a brief summary of the transformational changes in the 
[...]
ation Welfare Officer 
(G10) 

Asst. Team Manager (G10) 

 

8 x Family 
Engagement Worker 

(FEW)  (G7) 

8 x Family 
Engagement Worker 

(FEW)  (G7) 

1 x Social Worker 
Targeted Youth Support (G9) 

8 x Family 
Engagement Worker 

(FEW)  (G7) 

 

5.5 non-SCC 
FEWs   
 

 

6 x Youth 
Engagement 
Workers 
(G8) 
 

 
Pre birth to 

 4 Years Early 
Help 

* 

 

FM Development Officer 
(& Lead for Work & Skills) 

(G8) 

 

FM City Limits 
Secondees 
FTE x 2.5 

Dept Works & 
Pensions 

Secondees 
0.5 FTE x 2 

 

Legal Coordinator Education 
Welfare (G7) 0.59 

 

KEY: 
 
 
 

 
 

FM Subject to Agreement 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
                 
 
            Located in Probation, Police 

& No Limits 
 
uuuu       Includes Prevention Social 

Workers 

* 

Asst. Team Manager (G10) 

0.5 School Nurse (G7)  

 

Funded by schools  through 
Inspire 

 
 

Reporting to Locality Service 
Manager: Solent (Non-SCC) 
 

      FM Subject to agreement 

 

2 x Family Support 
Workers (G7) 

 

Education Welfare 
Officer (G7) 

 

 
2 x Family Support 
Workers (G7) 

1 x Family & Parenting Worker 
(G7) 

 
2 x Family Support 
Workers (G7) 

A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 9
A

p
p

e
n
d
ix

 2



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 13TH MARCH 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members to 

recommendations from previ
[...]
Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



APPENDIX 1 

 1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 13th March 2014 
 
Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

16/01/14 Change Transformation 
Update 

1) That the next quarterly report to the 
Committee on transformation includes 
a high level summary of savings 
targets set against the Council’s 
budget gap and a list of transformation 
projects with timescales, milestones 
and projected savings against them. 

Agreed  

   2) That the Committee receives a 
breakdown of all transformation 
expenditure across the council since 
April 2013. 

Information circulated 4th March 2013. Completed 

   3) That the performance of the Families 
Matter programme is discussed at a 
future meeting of the OSMC. 

A report will be developed for 13th March 
2014 meeting of the OSMC. 

Completed 

16/01/14 Environment 
& Transport 

Street 
Cleansing 

1) That information is circulated to the 
Committee on complaints to the street 
cleansing service, broken down by 
street/neighbourhood. 

Information circulated 13th February 2014 Completed 

   2) That information on street cleansing 
frequencies for residential streets is 
circulated to the Committee. 

Information circulated 13th February 2014 Completed 

   3) That, by January 2015, the Council 
publishes on its’ website backdated 
information on how often streets have 
been cleansed. 

Information circulated 13th February 2014.  
Online reporting of service performance is 
anticipated to be in place by January 2015. 

Completed 

16/01/14 Leader City Status – 
50th 
Anniversary 

1) That the Leader considers procuring a 
range of commemorative memorabilia 
to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the 
city status award. 

The Connect Sub Group leading on the 50th 
anniversary is considering this and in 
addition, the Leader has requested officers to 
explore souvenirs for the city’s primary 
schools children. 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan
	8a Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social Care Non Residential Care
	8b Changes to Housing Allocations Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Families Matter Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 23 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Vinson (Vice-Chair), Hammond, Hannides, 
Keogh, Mintoff, Morrell and Thorpe 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – Councillor Shields 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability – Councillor Payne 
Cabinet Member for Communities – Councillor Kaur 

 
48. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Mr Wharton, Mrs Topp, Councillor Fitzhenry and 
Councillor Stevens.   The Panel also noted that Councillor Norris was in attendance as 
a nominated substitute for Councillor Fitzhenry and that Councillor Thorpe had replaced 
Councillor Chaloner as a committee member in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting on 16th January 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

50. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of Item 51 (i). 
 
Confidential item 51 (i) contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on category 5 (legal professional privilege) and category 3 (financial 
and business affairs of the Authority) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
because the overriding principle in relation to legal professional privilege favours 
maintaining openness of communication between lawyer and client as a fundamental 
principle in relation to the administration of justice.  
 

51. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming confidential 
Cabinet Decision “Past Practice in Assessing Contributions for Adult Social 
Care Non Residential Care”, the Committee put forward four confidential 
recommendations. 



 

 
- 24 - 

 

  
(ii)      on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming  
          Cabinet Decision “Changes to Housing Allocations Policy”, the 
          Committee recommended that :-                      
            
     a)   to improve clarity, the Cabinet Member gives consideration to   
           refining the term “Part of the Family” in paragraph 13 of the 
           Cabinet report; and  
 

b) the Cabinet Member explores options regarding the setting of an income cap 
within the housing allocations policy. 

                
NOTE:  Councillor Keogh declared a pecuniary interest in item 51 (i), took no part in the 
discussion and left the Chamber. 
 

52. FAMILIES MATTER UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director, People providing an update on 
the progress made in relation to the “Family Matters” programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) that performance information is broken down by criteria and circulated to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee; 

 
(ii) that the Cabinet member considers prioritising the worklessness criteria for 

the Families Matter programme in 2014/15;  and 
 

(iii) that the Families Matter programme is discussed at a future meeting of the 
Committee when the VFM evaluation has been completed. 

 
53. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

 


